A SNAPSHOT RECORD OF THE PATIENTS’ TOTAL WAITING
TIMES IN ACCIDENT AND EMERGENCY

The waiting time for patients in A & E department is made up of three
elements:

1. Waiting to see the doctor in the first place.

2. Waiting for tests and assessment to be carried out for diagnosis

3. Waiting to go onto the ward after the doctor has decided the
patient needs to be admitted to hospital. .

Casualty Watch is a monthly snapshot of the total time spent by
patients in A & E. The official data published by the Department of
Health currently relates only to the third waiting period — the number of
trolley waits over 12 hours. This data is used as one of the parameters to
award Star Ratings to NHS Trusts. CHCs have long felt that the total wait
for patients needs to be recorded. Unless the real experience of
patients is used to judge the performance of the NHS, it is difficult to
make sure improvements are real for patients.

We are pleased to note that the Department of Health has recognised
this by:

Starting to collect data on the total wait experienced by patients
Setting a target for total waits of not more than four hours by 2004
Funding the Emergency Care Collaborative to hélp deliver this
Using the total wait time to award star ratings from next year.
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RESULTS FOR 24th FEBRUARY 2003

31 CHCs covered 35 hospitals in London, Kent, Surrey, Sussex, Hertfordshire,
Hampshire and Birmingham.

LONGEST WAITS IN FEBRUARY

The longest trolley wait was at Royal Surrey County Hospital, where a 74-year-
old female patient, who had come in feeling generally unwell, had waited for
a bed for over 49 hours.

The second longest wait was at St Peter's hospital where an 85-year-old
patient, who had had a fractured neck of femur, waited over 46 hours on a
trolley. The third longest wait was at Royal Surrey County Hospital, where a 72-
year-old man, suffering from shortness of breath had waited for a bed for more

than 33 hours.

The longest Casualty bed waits, in an A & E department, was at Queen
Elizabeth Hospital, where a 75-year-old man, who came in on the 23 February
suffering from confusion, had waited for a ward bed for over 39 hours.

At the same hospital, an 86-year-old man, suffering from congestive cardiac
failure, had been waiting for a ward bed for 33.16 hours.

The third longest bed wait was at Kent and Sussex hospital where it was
reported that an 8%-year-old man with angina, had waited for almost 30 hours
for a bed in a ward.

Throughout participating hospitals a total of 40 patients waited, from the 22nd
February 2003, or 239 February 2003, in Casualty Departments for periods of
16.36 hours up to 49.13 hours.

‘The total number of patients in A&E departments recorded in February was 825
of whom 59 (7.2%) had waited ten hours or more. 33 (4%) had waited for more

“than 20 hours.

The total number of patients who had waited four hours or more was 303
(36.7%).

Over 70s

30 people aged 70 and over had been in the Accident and Emergency
departments in excess of 10 hours, and of these 10 were on trolleys. (See table on
page Il and Ili)
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Casualty Waits

Hospital versus Mode of Waiting
For All Regions - Patients over 70 years

Other and
Hospital Bed Chair Trolley Unknown
ASHFORD ] 10
BARNET GENERAL ] 10
BROMLEY 7
CHARING CROSS .
CHASE FARM 10 ]
CITY HOSPITAL, BIRMINGHAM 9
EAST SURREY 7 1 8
EPSOM GENERAL 4 ]
FRIMLEY PARK ] ] 10
HILLINGDON 10
HOMERTON ] 8
KENT AND CANTERBURY 4 ] 5
KENT AND SUSSEX 3 1 2
KING'S COLLEGE 2 9
KINGSTON 2 11
MAIDSTONE ) 2 ]
MEDWAY, MARITIME 4 13
NEWCASTLE GENERAL ] 10 ]
NEWHAM GENERAL 2 3
NORTHWICK PARK 1 4 3
OLDCHURCH, ROMFORD 13
QUEEN ELIZABETH 8
QUEEN ELIZABETH, THE QUEEN MOTHER 4 ] 7
QUEEN MARYS SIDCUP 7
ROYAL LONDON ] 4 ]
ROYAL SURREY COUNTY 13
SELLY OAK, BIRMINGHAM 4
ST HELIER ]
ST PETER'S, CHERTSEY 2 10
STTHOMAS' 6
WEST MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY 3 ] 2
WHIPPS CROSS ] 10

WILLIAM HARVEY, ASHFORD ] 7
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Casualty Waits
Time versus Mode of Waiting

For 24th February 2003
For All Regions ~ Patients Over 70 years

Other and
Hours waiting Bed Chair Trolley Unknown
0 2 4 34 4
1 2 7 38 4
2 4 4 33 ]
3 6 ] 31 4
4 3 21 |
5 2 1 27 ]
6 10 ] i ]
7 2 5 ]
8 | 2 ]
@ 2 3
10 ] 1
T |
13 1
14 ]
15 1
16 ] ] ]
18 ]
19 ] 2
20+ 12 5

H1



HOSPITAL NEWS ROUND UP

Ashford Hospital
Casualty Watch visitors, D. Revie and G. Gilbert, from North West Surrey CHC,
reported that it was a relatively light day for this time of year, with waiting time of 2-3

hours.

Chase Farm Hospital
John Lindsy and Richard Reyland from Enfield CHC reported that there was a serious

shortage of beds despite the fact that no wards were closed,

Epsom Hospital
Alan Peace and Jean Griffiths, the visitors from Mid Surrey CHC, reported that there

was a half hour wait for minor cases to be seen. They also reported that the A and
E's x-ray department was not working to capacity, and thus patients had to go to
other parts of the hospital. The medical assessment unit was not operative; beds
were used on a ward to compensate.

Maidstone Hospital

Robin Kenworthy and Alan Cocks, from Maidstone & Malling CHC, reported that
there was a ‘See and Treat' procedure in operation in the Accident & Emergency
department. There were 4 ambulances outside and the department was short of

one staff member.

Medway, Maritime Hospital
Sue Hannant and Sheila Kearne, from Medway & Swale CHC, reported that the

Medical Assessment Unit was closed due to the volume of patients. Patients were
being admitted to the main Accident and Emergency.

Royal Surrey County Hospital
Casualty Watch visitor, Dr. Noel Mowat, reported that the department was

exceptionally busy during the visit. There were twelve patients still waiting after
overnight stays, one of them had been in the department for two days.

Meanwhile the situation was made worse by patients who had been admitted with
infectious diarrhoea and vomiting. This resulted in the cubicles having to be closed
and limited the number of patients the department could admit.

The A and E manager had to contact the PCT and temporarily close the department.

Worcester Royal Infirmary
Mark Lawly and Pauline Davis, from Kidderminster CHC, reported that the
department was very busy and there were no beds available. There was no room for

chest pain patients in the A and E or medical assessment unit.
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INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM EMERGENCY BED SERVICE AND LONDON AMBULANCE
SERVICE

Information was received from the Emergency Bed Service (EBS) regarding restrictions
in force and medically refereed cases; the report can be found on page ViI.

-The information received from the London Ambulance Service (LAS) stated that
Chase Farm Hospital A&E diverted LAS to Barnet General Hospital from 13:30 — 15:00
-hours on 24/02/03. There were no other diverts or closures.



Ageband

(Not Known)
(<14)

(16 - 39)

(40 - 59)

(60 - 69)

(70 - 79)
(80+)

Totals

Waiting Time versus Age on the 24 February 2003

<4

26
69
120
84
43
65
115

522

4-9

56
47
32
46
50

244

VI

Waiting Time in Hours

10-20

NO W oo o

26

>20

ONMNOGCowOoO —

33

Total

34
75
186
144
80
124
182

825



Waiting Time versus Hospital for on the 24 February 2003

Hospital
ASHFORD
BARNET GENERAL
BROMLEY
'CHARING CROSS
CHASE FARM
CITY HOSPITAL, BIRMINGHAM
EAST SURREY
EPSOM GENERAL
FRIMLEY PARK
HAMMERSMITH
HILLINGDON
HOMERTON
KENT AND CANTERBURY
KENT AND SUSSEX
KING'S COLLEGE
KINGSTON
MAIDSTONE
MEDWAY, MARITIME
NEWCASTLE GENERAL
NEWHAM GENERAL
NORTHWICK PARK
OLDCHURCH, ROMFORD
QUEEN ELIZABETH
- QUEEN ELIZABETH THE QUEEN MOTHER
QUEEN MARYS SIDCUP
"ROYAL LONDON
ROYAL SURREY COUNTY
SELLY OAK BIRMINGHAM
ST HELIER
ST PETER'S, CHERTSEY
ST THOMAS'
WEST MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY
WHIPPS CROSS
WILLIAM HARVEY, ASHFORD
WORCESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY

Totals

Waiting Time in Hours

<4 4-9 10-20

16 6
12 11
13 5
5
12
8
2
17
20
11
10
7
15
6
20
24
22
27
29
15
13
15
3
31
4
24
7
8
11
16
14
27
17
8
23
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522 244 26
VII

>20
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w
w

Total

22
23
18
10
2]
21
27
20
30
18
18
14
19
22
30
33
27
35
33
20
24
31
24
42
12
35
21
10
16
28
16
30
32
14
29

825



Waiting Time versus Hospital for on the 24 February 2003

Hospital

ASHFORD

BARNET GENERAL
BROMLEY

CHARING CROSS
CHASE FARM

CITY HOSPITAL, BIRMINGHAM
EAST SURREY

EPSOM GENERAL
FRIMLEY PARK
HAMMERSMITH
HILLINGDON
HOMERTON

KENT AND CANTERBURY
KENT AND SUSSEX
KING'S COLLEGE
KINGSTON

MAIDSTONE

MEDWAY, MARITIME
NEWCASTLE GENERAL
NEWHAM GENERAL
NORTHWICK PARK
OLDCHURCH, ROMFORD
QUEEN ELIZABETH

Waiting Time in Hours

Average

¥,
37
2:40
4:09
4:24
3:56
8:24
1:62
3:22
3:35
4:.05
4:17
2:30
9:48
2:48
2:44
2:36
2:39
1555
2:22
3:37
6:47
16:52

QUEEN ELIZABETH THE QUEEN MOTHER 3:02

QUEEN MARYS SIDCUP
ROYAL LONDON

ROYAL SURREY COUNTY
SELLY OAK BIRMINGHAM

ST HELIER

ST PETER'S, CHERTSEY
STTHOMAS'

WEST MIDDLESEX UNIVERSITY
WHIPPS CROSS

WILLIAM HARVEY, ASHFORD
WORCESTER ROYAL INFIRMARY

Totals

5:20
330
15:01
2:34
3:08
713
1:50
2:58
3:49
3:30
2:34

VIII

%> 1

100.0%
78.3%
83.3%

100.0%
90.5%
90.5%
88.9%
60.0%
76.7%
88.9%
88.9%
78.6%
57.9%
86.4%
66.7%
69.7%
81.5%
88.6%
72.7%
70.0%
87.5%
93.5%

100.0%
78.6%

100.0%
85.7%
90.5%
90.0%
87.5%
85.7%
68.8%
63.3%
84.4%
85.7%
72.4%

70 > 2

81.8%
/3.9%
38.9%
90.0%
76.2%
85.7%
77 8%
30.0%
60.0%
61.1%
72.2%
78.6%
31.6%
86.4%
56.7%
48.5%
59.3%
51.4%
33.3%
55.0%
70.8%
74.2%
91.7%
64.3%
100.0%
57.1%
81.0%
40.0%
81.3%
60.7%
43.8%
43.3%
75.0%
71.4%
48.3%

7> 4

27.3%
47 8%
27 .8%
50.0%
42.9%
61.9%
55.6%
15.0%
33.3%
38.9%
44 4%
50.0%
21.1%
72.7%
33.3%
27.3%
18.5%
22.9%
12.1%
25.0%
45.8%
51.6%
87.5%
26.2%
66.7%
31.4%
66.7%
20.0%
31.3%
42.9%
12.5%
10.0%
46.9%
42.9%
20.7%

Total

22
23
18
10
21
21
27
20
30
18
18
14
19
22
30
33
27
35

33

20
24
31
24
42
12
35
2]
10
16
28
16
30
32
14
29

825
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